RESOLUTION NO. 2418

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE FOR ADOPTION UPDATES TO THE CITY'S ADDENDUM TO THE CLACKAMAS COUNTY MULTI-JURISDITION HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville recognizes the threat that natural hazards pose to people, property and infrastructure within our community; and

WHEREAS, undertaking hazard mitigation actions will reduce the potential for harm to people, property and infrastructure from future hazard occurrences; and

WHEREAS, an adopted Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan is required as a condition of future funding for mitigation projects under multiple FEMA pre- and post-disaster mitigation grant programs; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville adopted the *City of Wilsonville Addendum to the Clackamas County Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan*, via Resolution No. 2226 on February 17, 2010; and

WHEREAS, Clackamas County has subsequently completed an update to the *Clackamas County Multi-Jurisdictional Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan* of which the City of Wilsonville is party to; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville has updated its addendum to the *Clackamas County Multi-Jurisdictional Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan* to reflect new information contained therein through the creation of a new appendix (*Appendix C*); and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Office of Emergency Management and Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region X officials have approved the *Clackamas County Multi-Jurisdictional Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan* on April 8, 2013 and pre-approved *Appendix C* of the *City of Wilsonville Addendum to the Clackamas County Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan* on April 12, 2013 contingent upon this official adoption of the participating governments and entities;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. The City adopts *Appendix C: City of Wilsonville Addendum to the Clackamas County Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan, 2012 Amendments and Update.*

- 2. With adoption of *Appendix C*, the *City of Wilsonville Addendum to the Clackamas County Multi-Jurisdictional Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan* is updated to reflect the changes identified in said appendix.
- 3. The City will submit this Adoption Resolution to the Oregon Office of Emergency Management and Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region X officials to enable final approval of the *City of Wilsonville Addendum to the Clackamas County Multi-Jurisdictional Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan.*
- 4. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting this 20th day of May 2013 and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

TIM KNAPP, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sandra C. King, MMC, City Recorder

Mayor Knapp – Yes Councilor Starr – Yes Councilor Goddard – Yes Councilor Fitzgerald – Yes Councilor Stevens - Yes

Attachments:

Exhibit A- Appendix C: City of Wilsonville Addendum to Clackamas County Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan, 2012 Amendments and Update
Exhibit B- Appendix B: Action Items, 2012 Update
Exhibit C – Appendix A: Planning and Public Process, 2012 Update